Rossendale Borough Council

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF S.106 LEGAL AGREEMENT

FROM : STUART SUGARMAN DIANE DUNGWORTH TO: CAROLINE RIDGE **KEITH BELL** PHIL SEDDON VINCENT HINDLEY – PLEASE REGISTER AS A LOCAL LAND CHARGE

LEGAL FILE NO: Z.12/001532

The following has been completed:

APP/2012/0156 Planning Ref:

Demolition of the building and erection of 16 dwellings at Ashley Court, John Proposal: Street, Whitworth

Completion Date (as on Deed) 28th August 2012

Parties Rossendale Borough Council and Green Vale Homes Limited

Terms Disposal only to Registered Provider and £2500 to be paid to LCC for a TRO. £2500 received

Receipt of money Received

Request for payments _____

D.

Details

Others _____

Commuted Sum <u>12500</u>

Amount Pa 2418/12.

Legal costs of £750 paid

Willised 2015/16

LCC

1.

招助 新知 (1)

* Planning permission can now be issued - planning permission directly granted by Neil Birtles * Please now register the Section 106 Agreement in Part 2

LEGAL AGREEMENT CONFIRMATION FORM

Planning Application No

APP/2012/001532

Site Details

Date Legal Agreement signed

28th August 2012

Confirmation that planning permission can be issued and legal agreement checked

Name: Stuart Sugarman	 Date:
Signature:	

Updated 22.3.10

Date 28th day of August 2012

Rossendale Borough Council (1)

Green Vale Homes Limited (2)

AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990

Relating to the site occupied by Ashley Court, John Street, Whitworth,

Lancashire. OL12 8EB

(Planning Permission 2012/0156)

LMc/SR/Z12/001532

}

)

Stuart Sugarman Director of Business Rossendale Borough Council The Business Centre Futures Park Bacup Lancashire OL13 0BB THIS PLANNING OBLIGATION is made the 28th day of Augusic 2012 BETWEEN:

- (1) <u>ROSSENDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL</u> of The Business Centre, Futures Park,
 Bacup, Lancashire, OL13 0BB (the "Council"); and
- (2) <u>GREEN VALE HOMES LIMITED</u> (Industrial and Provident Society No.
 30035R) whose registered office is situated at Hurstwood Court, New Hall Hey, Rawtenstall, Rossendale, Lancashire BB4 6HR (the "Owner"); and

(Together: the "Parties")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Council is the local planning authority for the purposes of the Act for the area within which the Site is situated.
- (B) The Owners are the registered proprietor with title absolute of the freehold interest in the Site which is registered at HM Land Registry under title number LA942716.
- (C) A Registered Provider has, by the Application to the Council, applied for
 Planning Permission for the Development on the Site. The Application was a
 full application and was given reference number 2012/0156 by the Council.
- (D) The Council has resolved to grant a Planning Permission pursuant to the Application subject to the making of this Agreement, without which the Planning Permission will not be granted.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

1 <u>Definitions</u>

1.1 In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires the following words, expressions and phrases shall have the meanings hereby ascribed to them:

LMc/SR/Z12/001532/044578

ത

"Act"

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 and the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004;

"Application"

the application for planning permission under the Council reference 2012/0156 seeking Planning Permission on the Site for the demolition of the building and erection of 16 dwellings;

"Commencement"

the carrying out of a material operation as defined by section 56(4) of the Act (excluding any act of demolition remediation or clearance of the Site) in accordance with the Planning Permission and "Commencement" shall be construed accordingly;

"Development"

the development of the Site in accordance with the Planning Permission; "Plan"

the area edged red on the plan marked "P1" and annexed hereto;

"Planning Permission"

the planning permission to be granted pursuant to the Application and the completion of this Agreement;

"Registered Provider"

a Registered Provider (previously a Registered Social Landlord) registered with the Tenants Service Authority pursuant to the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and who shall be registered with the Homes and Communities Agency;

"Scheme"

the scheme to be approved by the Council pursuant to paragraph 3 of the Schedule;

"Site"

the land occupied by Ashley Court John Street Whitworth Lancashire OL12 8EB which is shown edged red on the Plan.

- 2 Operative provisions
- 2.1 This Agreement is entered into pursuant to Section 106 of the Act with the intention that the obligations contained herein are planning obligations for the purposes of that section in respect of the Site which may be enforced by the Council against the Owners or any person deriving title under the Owners.
- 2.2 Save for the provisions of Clause 2.17 the provisions of this Agreement shall come into effect only on the Commencement of the Development.
- 2.3 The Owners shall be considered to be liable for the obligations and covenants contained herein until such time as the Owners dispose of its legal interest in the Site or any part thereof to any other person persons or organisation in accordance with paragraph (but without prejudice to liability for any subsisting breach of covenant prior to parting with such interest)
- 2.4 No person shall be liable for any breach of the covenants conditions or restrictions contained in this Agreement after it shall have parted with its interest in the Site or the relevant part of the Site in respect of which such breach occurs (but without prejudice to liability for any subsisting breach of covenant prior to parting with such interest).
- 2.5 This Agreement shall cease to have effect if:



Ą

- 2.5.1 the Planning Permission shall be quashed revoked or otherwise withdrawn;
- 2.5.2 the Planning Permission shall expire prior to the Commencement of the Development;
- 2.5.3 development of the Site shall be commenced (here meaning the carrying out of "material operation" as defined by Section 56(4) of the Act) pursuant to any other planning permission granted with respect to the Site.
- 2.6 This Agreement is a local land charge and shall be registered as such on its completion by the Parties
- 2.7 For the purposes of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999) nothing in this Agreement shall confer on any third party any right to enforce any benefit or any terms of this Agreement.
- 2.8 The Owners hereby covenant with the Council to perform the obligations specified in the Schedule to this Agreement so far as they shall derive legal title to the Site or any part thereof.
- 2.9 The Owners hereby covenant with the Council to observe the covenants
- 2.10 Wherever in this Agreement there is reference to the Council giving its approval to any matter or scheme that reference is on the basis that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 2.11 Where any dispute or difference arises between the Owners and the Council or any such person or organisation deriving a legal title to the Site and the Council in respect of this Agreement either party to such dispute or difference shall be entitled to have the matter referred to the determination of an expert ("the Appointed Expert") having not less than 10 years' relevant experience in

the field of the matter in dispute and being a member of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors. The identity of such person in default of agreement being an appointment made on the application of either party at any time by or on behalf of the President for the time being of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors provided in that in the absence of a direction by the Appointed Expert in accordance with this clause as to how costs of the reference to the Appointed Expert should be borne as between the parties to the dispute the parties shall bear their own costs and shall share equally the costs and charges of the Appointed Expert.

- 2.12 The Appointed Expert shall:
 - 2.12.1 Afford to each of the parties to the dispute an opportunity to make representations to him/her in writing and if he/she so directs submissions upon one another's representations;
 - 2.12.2 Be entitled to stipulate the periods of time for the making of such representations as is reasonable in the circumstances;
 - 2.12.3 Be bound to have regard to such representations;
 - 2.12.4 Have the power of making directions as to the responsibility for the costs of his/her award (including both the costs of the relevant parties and the cost and charges of the Appointed Expert) to be met by any party behaving unreasonably;
 - 2.12.5 In the making of his/her award not to be liable save to the extent in law as provided in relation to discussions of an Expert;
 - 2.12.6 Make awards which are final and conclusive as between the parties to the dispute (except that such award shall not remove the parties'

Page 6

- right of appeal on matters of law and any manifest material error); and
- 2.12.7 Be replaced by a fresh appointee in the event of his/her becoming at any time unable or unwilling for any reason to discharge his/her function such fresh appointee to be appointed in the manner prescribed in this clause.
- 2.13 Any notice or other communication given or made in accordance with this Agreement shall be in writing, shall be sent by recorded delivery, shall be deemed to have been properly served on the date following the date on which such notice or communication was posted, and shall unless otherwise notified to all the Parties in writing be sent to:
 - 2.13.1 In the case of the Council:

The Director of Business

The Business Centre, Futures Park, Bacup, Lancashire, OL13 0BB

2.13.2 In the case of the Owners:

Green Vale Homes Limited

Green Vale Court, New Hall Hey Road, Rawtenstall, Rossendale,

Lancashire BB4 6HR

- 2.14 In this Agreement the expressions "the Owners" and "the Council" shall include their respective successors in title and assigns. In addition, the expression "the Owners" shall include any subsequent proprietors of a registered charge in respect of the Site.
- 2.15 The Owners shall pay the Council's legal fees and disbursements incurred in relation to this Agreement on the date of this Agreement, being a sum of

£750.00 and shall reimburse the Council any fees paid to HM Land Registry and other searches including company search fees in connection herewith.

- 2.16 In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires words importing the neuter gender only include the masculine and feminine genders and the masculine shall include the feminine and vice versa and words importing the singular number only include the plural number.
- 2.17 The parties agree that the terms of this Agreement shall not apply to the owners (here meaning freeholders and leaseholders) tenants and occupiers and mortgagees of any of the houses and/or flats to be constructed from time to time on the Site pursuant to Planning Permission.

<u>Schedule</u>

Owner's obligations

The Owners covenant with the Council as follows:

- 1 To notify the Council in writing of the Commencement of the Development, such notice to be served on the Council within 7 days of the Commencement of the Development.
- 2 To build and complete the Development in accordance with the Planning Permission subject to any variation to such Planning Permission.
- 3 Subject to paragraph 4 below to ensure that the Development and each of the dwelling units in the Development are constructed in accordance with the Planning Permission and are thereafter retained by a Registered Provider.
- Not to dispose of the legal interest in the Site or any part or parts thereof unless to a Registered Provider SAVE THAT this obligation shall not apply to the grant of any lease or transfer of the freehold in any part of the Site pursuant to the exercise of any statutory rights (including Right to Buy and Right to Acquire) or to the grant of any tenancies by the Registered Provider in the course of its business as a provider of housing or to any disposal by a mortgagee of the Registered Provider exercising its power of sale or any receiver appointed thereby nor shall this obligation apply to any successor in title to any of the above parties.
- 5 To give the Council immediate written notice of any changes in ownership of any of its interests in the Site, such notice to give full details of the transferee's full name and registered office together with the area of the Site transferred by reference to a plan.

Ľ

6 To pay to the Council within 7 days of the Commencement the sum of £2,500.00 to enable Lancashire County Council (Highways) to process and undertake works associated with a Traffic Regulation Order to restrict parking/waiting on highways in the vicinity of the Site.

IN WITNESS whereof the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year

first before written.

THE COMMON SEAL of ROSSENDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of:



Director of Business

EXECUTED as a DEED by GREENVALE HOMES LIMITED acting by



Director/Secretary

LMc/SR/Z12/001532/044578